

George Latimer County Executive

WHEREAS, a vacancy exists in the membership of the Westchester County Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, George Latimer, County Executive of Westchester County, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Westchester County Charter, appoint Maria Hlushko, P.O. Box 572, North Salem, New York as a member of the Westchester County Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board, for the term February 17, 2021 to December 31, 2021.

Given under my hand and seal this 17th day of February, 2021.

George Latimer
County Executive



George Latimer County Executive

February 17, 2021

Maria Hlusko PO Box 572 North Salem, NY 10560

Dear Ms. Hlusko,

It is my pleasure to appoint you to serve as a member of the Westchester County Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board, effective today, Wednesday, February 17, 2021, pursuant to the Laws of Westchester County §193.04. This appointment is for a term to expire on December 31, 2021.

Your appointment is subject to confirmation by the Westchester County Board of Legislators, but your service begins immediately. You must complete the attached Oath of Office and file it with the County Clerk, and provide this office with a copy within 30 days. Please contact the Westchester County Department of Emergency Services at (914) 231-1927 for the date, place, and time of the Emergency Medical Services Advisory Board's upcoming meeting for your participation.

When you have filed your Oath of Office, a Resolution to confirm your appointment will be submitted to the County Board of Legislators. As part of the confirmation process, you may be called before the Board to be interviewed.

Pursuant to Local Law, as a member of a Westchester County Board and/or Commission, you are responsible for adhering to the requirements of our Code of Ethics, which includes the annual filing of a financial disclosure statement with the County Board of Ethics. A financial disclosure form will be mailed to you under separate cover.

Warmest wishes for a successful tenure.

Very Truly Yours

George Latimer

Westchester County Executive

GL/tts

cc: Honorable Board of Legislators

Richard Wishnie - Acting Commissioner, Department of Emergency Services

Joan McDonald, Director of Operations

Office of the County Executive

Michaelian Office Building 148 Martine Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

Email: ce@westchestergov.com Telephone: (914)995-2900

westchestergov.com

Maria C. Hlushko

PO Box 572, North Salem, NY 10560 (914) 953-9266 | mhlushko@gmail.com

Professional Experience

TOWN OF NORTH SALEM | JUNE 2004 - MAY 2006 | JULY 2013 - PRESENT

- · Currently serving as the Town Clerk
- · Previously served as the Confidential Secretary to the Town Supervisor

Emergency Medical Systems (EMS) Experience

NORTH SALEM VOLUNTEER AMBULANCE CORPS | FEBRUARY 2008 - PRESENT

- Served as Captain for ten years. Responsible for welcoming and training new members, scheduling
 personnel, ordering supplies and other managerial duties required by the position.
- Served on the Recruitment and Retention Committee with neighboring departments in Northern Westchester.
- · Worked with the department's board to bring in paid staff to fill coverage gaps.
- Coordinated with Westchester County Department of Emergency Services to provide continuing education classes to Northern Westchester departments.
- · Assist the Office of Emergency Management when headquarters is used as a shelter for town residents.
- · Maintain one of the four Westchester County Multiple Casualty Incident (MCI) Trailers.

BREWSTER ICE ARENA | SEPTEMBER 2010 - PRESENT

· Respond to medical emergencies at high school and junior level hockey games.

WESTCHESTER EMS | AUGUST 2010 - SEPTEMBER 2015

- Respond to 911-dispatched calls to provide pre-hospital urgent care, life support and patient transport.
- Provide patient transports in and out of medical facilities throughout Westchester County.

PLAYLAND PARK | JUNE 2010 - SEPTEMBER 2016

- · Respond to medical emergencies throughout the park.
- Stand by at County events to provide medical assistance.

Education

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN PUBLIC ACCOUNTING | MERCY COLLEGE, DOBBS FERRY, NY EMS TRAINING

- · EMT-B, Westchester County Community College
- FEMA Incident Command System ICS-100, 200, 300, 400, 700 & 800

Special Honors

- 2013 Woman of Distinction Award presented by Senator Greg Ball
- 2019 Leadership Award presented by Senator Pete Harckham

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER OATH OF OFFICE

For Appointees to County Boards and Commissions

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER) ss.:
I, <u>Maria C. Hushko</u> do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support (Print or Type Name)
the constitution of the United States, and the constitution of the State of New York, and that I will
faithfully discharge the duties of the office of EMS Advisory Board in and for the
County of Westchester, according to the best of my ability.
Date: 3/4/2021 Maria C. Hlushko
(Signature)
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1 day of Maich,
Supar The State STATE
(Signature)
SUSAN MICOCH = 8 OTKOB343824
(Print or Type Name)
Notary
(Title of Official Administering Oath)

Mail original Oath of Office to Office to Andrew Ferris, Office of the County Executive, 148 Martine Ave., Room 916D, White Plains, NY 10601 for filing within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the term of office or the notice of appointment.